Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

CHAPTER 193 If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

No. 326, S.]

[Published June 2, 1949.

CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT to amend 38.22 of the statutes, relating to use of school buildings and athletic

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

38.22 of the statutes is amended to read:

38.22 Upon the request of the common council of the city the school board shall grant the use of school buildings and athletic fields used in connection therewith, * * * with a reasonable charge, for such functions stated in the request such as amateur football, basketball, track, physical culture and hygiene and physical exercises, when not interfering with regular school activities on regular school days, except that such buildings shall not be used for political propaganda, lectures on atheism, or discussion or speeches subversive of the government of this country. The board shall not be required to grant more than 3 such requests in any one calendar month nor any such request for the use of any school athletic field on a Friday evening or Saturday during the months of September, October or November. No admission shall be charged any person desiring to attend such functions either as a participant or a spectator, except that when such use is granted to a high school, such using school may charge a reasonable admission fee.

Approved May 28, 1949.